

17-0296-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

◆ ● ◆

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

YOUEL SMITH, individually and as Special District Attorney for The County
of Rensselaer, New York, aka Trey Smith, and JOHN J. OGDEN,

Defendants-Appellees,

RICHARD McNALLY JR., KEVIN McGRATH, ALAN ROBILLARD, COUNTY OF
RENSSELAER, JOHN F. BROWN, WILLIAM A. McINERNEY, KEVIN F. O'MALLEY,
DANIEL B. BROWN, and ANTHONY J. RENNA,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (SYRACUSE)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
BRONX DEFENDERS, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES, CENTER
FOR APPELLATE LITIGATION, CONNECTICUT INNOCENCE PROJECT,
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NEIGHBORHOOD
DEFENDER SERVICE OF HARLEM, NEW YORK COUNTY DEFENDER
SERVICES, NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE DEFENDER, AND VERMONT
OFFICE OF THE DEFENDER GENERAL
SUPPORTING REHEARING *EN BANC***

Samuel Shapiro
David A. Lebowitz
Douglas E. Lieb
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PANEL’S AMBIGUOUS NEW ACCRUAL RULE WILL SOW CONFUSION	2
II. THE PANEL OPINION REQUIRES CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO FILE CIVIL LAWSUITS WHILE CRIMINAL CHARGES ARE PENDING AGAINST THEM	5
III. THE PANEL OPINION’S ACCRUAL RULE MAY FUNCTIONALLY BAR MOST FABRICATION CLAIMS AND WILL GENERATE LITIGATION INEFFICIENCY	7
IV. EVIDENCE FABRICATION CLAIMS SHOULD NOT BE TREATED LIKE FALSE ARREST CLAIMS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

Caldarola v. Calabrese,
298 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2002)5

Fifield v. Barrancotta,
353 F. App'x 479 (2d Cir. 2009).....9

Golden State Transp. Corp. v. City of L.A.,
493 U.S. 103 (1989).....10

Hanley v. Cafe des Artistes, Inc.,
No. 97-CV-9360, 1999 WL 688426 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 1999).....4

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994).....2

Kirschner v. Klemons,
225 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000)7

Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc. v. Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-0361, 2018 WL 3650826 (2d Cir. Aug. 2, 2018).....8

Riccuiti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.
124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997) 4, 7, 9, 10

Stack v. Boyle,
342 U.S. 1 (1951).....5

Walker v. Yastremski,
159 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998)3

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... 7, 8, 9

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 351

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 30.305

Other Authorities

Exonerations in the United States Map, The National Registry of Exonerations,
[http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/
Exonerations-in-the-United-States-Map.aspx](http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/Exonerations-in-the-United-States-Map.aspx)10

Innocence Project, *The Causes of Wrongful Conviction*,
<https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes-wrongful-conviction>.....10

N.Y.C. Crim. Ct., Annual Report 2016 at 50 (Aug. 2017),
available at [https://www.nycourts.gov/COURTS/nyc/criminal/
2016-Annual-report-Final.pdf](https://www.nycourts.gov/COURTS/nyc/criminal/2016-Annual-report-Final.pdf).....5

N.Y.C. Law Dep't, *NYC Administrative Code § 7-114:
Civil Actions Regarding the Police Department*,
[https://www1.nyc.gov/site/law/public-resources/nyc-administrative-
code-7-114.page](https://www1.nyc.gov/site/law/public-resources/nyc-administrative-code-7-114.page).....11
